

European Alliance for the Self-determination of Indigenous PeopleS

April, 2021

In honoring memory of LaDonna Tamakawastewin Brave Bull Allard

The European Alliance for the Self Determination of Indigenous Peoples, an alliance with member groups in Austria, Switzerland, France and Germany, wants to express its deep condolence concerning the passing of LaDonna Brave Bull Allard. We met her on the *The Women's Earth and Climate Action Network (WECAN)-Tour* through Europe in 2017, when she was part of the delegation negotiating the divestment of European capital from pipeline projects like the DAPL.

We knew her as life-long fighter for indigenous rights and dignity as well as for global social and ecologic justice. In this way, LaDonna Tamakawastewin Brave Bull Allard was an important pioneer in connecting different questions such as environmental, social and human rights matters, and raising them in national as well as in global discussions – always keeping the indigenous perspective.

Hence, we remember her as an ambassador for indigenous issues, as a committed fighter for human rights, as a protector and defender of Mother Earth and an important role model for the Lakota Youth, representing the Lakota values in a compelling way. LaDonna Tamakawastewin Brave Bull Allard – you were a standing rock in Standing Rock and your footprints will remain visible forever.

Dr. Michael Koch

on behalf of the European Alliance for the Self-Determination of Indigenous Peoples

Aktionsgruppe Indianer & Menschenrechte (AGIM), Munich, Germany www.aktionsgruppe.de

Arbeitskreis Indianer Nordamerikas (AKIN), Vienna, Austria www.arbeitskreis-indianer.at

Comité de Solidarité avec les Indiens des Amériques (CSIA-NITASSINAN), Paris, France: <u>www.csia-nitassinan.org</u>

Internationales Komitee für die Indigenen Amerikas, Zürich, Switzerland: <u>www.incomindios.ch</u>

Menschenrechte 3000, Freiburg, Germany: <u>www.menschenrechte3000.de</u>

Tokata-LPSG, Seligenstadt, Germany: <u>www.leonardpeltier.de</u>

Verein zur Unterstützung nordamerikanischer Indianer (ASNAI), Berlin, Germany: <u>www.asnai.de</u>